
221 Belfast - Giant’s Causeway

Mondays to Fridays
Notes

Belfast, Laganside Buscentre
Belfast, Donegall Square North
Belfast, Pottinger’s Entry High Street
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial
Aird, Giants Causeway

M-F

0820
0825p

0830p

0905
0945
0955

0920
0925p

0930p

1005
1045
1055

1020
1025p

1030p

1105
1145
1155

Saturdays
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre
Belfast, Donegall Square North
Belfast, Pottinger’s Entry High Street
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial
Aird, Giants Causeway

0920
0925p

0930p

1005
1045
1055

1020
1025p

1030p

1105
1145
1155

Sundays
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre
Belfast, Donegall Square North
Belfast, Pottinger’s Entry High Street
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial
Aird, Giants Causeway

0920
0925p

0930p

1005
1045
1055

1020
1025p

1030p

1105
1145
1155

Easter Monday
no service

Easter Tuesday
no service

Monday 5 May 2025
same as Saturdays

Notes: M-F - Monday - Friday p - picks up only



221 Giant’s Causeway - Belfast

Mondays to Fridays
Notes

Aird, Giants Causeway
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre

M-F

1410
1415
1500
1545

1510
1515
1600
1645

1610
1615
1700
1745

Saturdays
Aird, Giants Causeway
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre

1510
1515
1600
1645

1610
1615
1700
1745

Sundays
Aird, Giants Causeway
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre

1510
1515
1600
1645

1610
1615
1700
1745

Easter Monday
no service

Easter Tuesday
no service

Monday 5 May 2025
same as Saturdays

Notes: M-F - Monday - Friday



221 Belfast - Giant’s Causeway

Important information related to service 221 at 05:37:00 on 4th May 2025

Belfast City Marathon - Ulsterbus / Goldline Diversions

Belfast City Marathon - Ulsterbus / Goldline Diversions

Valid from 0001 on 04 May 2025 until 1730 on 04 May 2025

Belfast City Marathon will take place on Sunday 4th May - Temporary Bus Service Changes Due to Belfast City Marathon
Road Closures Due to road closures around the area,?Laganside Bus Station?will be closed to services until?1700hrs. After
this time, services will resume as normal. Diversions will be in place between 07:00 - 17:00 (Subject to Change) 
Temporary Bus Stops: Bangor, 502A: will operate from &ldquo;SSE Arena&rdquo; Glider Bus Stop. The bus should
service the official route until Knocknagoney Road, Hollywood. The first stop leaving the SSE Arena Gilder Bus Stop will be
Knocknagoney Road bus stop. The last bus stop prior to arriving at the SSE Arena Gilder Bus Stop is the Parklands bus stop.
Comber, 511b ?Will operate from Grand Central Station Stand 12 All stops from Kings Rd to & from Belfast in both
directions will be omitted. Newtownards 505, Ballywalter 507:?Will operate from &ldquo;SSE Arena&rdquo; Glider Bus
Stop. These services will operate direct until 1200hrs (noon). After this time until 1700hrs please see below: The bus should
service the official route until the junction of the Upper Newtownards Road and Knock Road (A55), Belfast. The first stop
leaving the SSE Arena Gilder Bus Stop will be Cabin Hill Gilder bus stop. The last bus stop prior to arriving at the SSE Arena
Gilder Bus Stop is the Cabin Hill Gilder bus stop. Ballyclare 653, Killroot 563:?Will Operate from the Bus Stop at York
Street Railway Station. City Centre stops will not be served. Larne 256: Will operate to/ from Grand Central Station
Stand 12 Services will operate directly to/from Grand Central City Centre stops will not be served.
  Coleraine 218, Giants Causeway 221: ?Will operate from to / from Grand Central Station Stand 12 Services will
operate directly to / from Grand Central City Centre stops will not be served Ballygowan 512: ?Will operate from Grand
Central Station Stand 12 All stops from Lower Ballygowan Rd to & from Belfast in both directions will be omitted. 
   Newcastle 237/520, Downpatrick 215/515: Will terminate at Forestside Upper Galwally and depart from Forestside
Saintfield Road.  City Centre Stops will not be served. Armagh/ Portadown (551) Lisburn/ Banbridge (523/538) Will
operate to / from Belfast Grand Central Station Stand 13 The bus should service the official route until the junction of
Kingsway & Blacks Road. The first stop leaving the Grand Central Station will be Dunmurray lane bus stop, Kingsway. The
last bus stop prior to arriving at the Grand Central Station is the Beechlawn Park bus stop, Kingsway. Crumlin 106 - Will
operate from Belfast Grand Central Station Stands 12/13. The bus should service the official route until the Monagh by-Pass.
The first stop leaving the Grand Central Station will be Glen Road bus stop. The last bus stop prior to arriving at the Grand
Central Station is the Glen Road bus stop. Belfast Grand Central Services impacted: Derry/ Londonderry, 212: North Street
bus stop will be omitted when arriving into Belfast. 300(A) Belfast International Airport: International Airport Service will
omit Queen Street bus stop when leaving Belfast. All passengers should depart from Belfast Grand Central Station. Arriving
into Belfast Ulster University and North Street bus stop will be omitted (Subject to change) 
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