221 Belfast - Giant's Causeway

	Mondays to Fridays
	Notes M-F
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre	0820 0920 1020
Belfast, Donegall Square North	0825p0925p1025p
Belfast, Pottinger's Entry High Street	0830 _p 0930 _p 1030 _p
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre	0905 1005 1105
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial	0945 1045 1145
Aird, Giants Causeway	0955 1055 1155
	Saturdays
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre	0920 1020
Belfast, Donegall Square North	0925 _p 1025 _p
Belfast, Pottinger's Entry High Street	0930 _p 1030 _p
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre	1005 1105
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial	1045 1145
Aird, Giants Causeway	1055 1155
	Sundays
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre	0920 1020
Belfast, Donegall Square North	0925 _p 1025 _p
Belfast, Pottinger's Entry High Street	0930 _p 1030 _p
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre	1005 1105
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial	1045 1145
Aird, Giants Causeway	1055 1155
	Easter Monday
	no service
	Easter Tuesday
	no service
	Monday 5 May 2025
	same as Saturdays

Notes: M-F - Monday - Friday p - picks up only

221 Giant's Causeway - Belfast

	Mondays to Fridays
	Notes M-F
Aird, Giants Causeway	1410 1510 1610
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial	1415 1515 1615
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre	1500 1600 1700
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre	1545 1645 1745
	Saturdays
Aird, Giants Causeway	1510 1610
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial	1515 1615
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre	1600 1700
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre	1645 1745
	Sundays
Aird, Giants Causeway	1510 1610
Bushmills, Bushmills War Memorial	1515 1615
Ballymena, Ballymena Buscentre	1600 1700
Belfast, Laganside Buscentre	1645 1745
	Easter Monday
	no service
	Easter Tuesday
	no service
	Monday 5 May 2025
	same as Saturdays

Notes: M-F - Monday - Friday

Important information related to service 221 at 05:37:00 on 4th May 2025

Belfast City Marathon - Ulsterbus / Goldline Diversions Belfast City Marathon - Ulsterbus / Goldline Diversions

Valid from 0001 on 04 May 2025 until 1730 on 04 May 2025

Belfast City Marathon will take place on Sunday 4th May - Temporary Bus Service Changes Due to Belfast City Marathon Road Closures Due to road closures around the area,?Laganside Bus Station?will be closed to services until?1700hrs. After this time, services will resume as normal. Diversions will be in place between 07:00 - 17:00 (Subject to Change)
Temporary Bus Stops: Bangor, 502A: will operate from &Idquo;SSE Arena" Glider Bus Stop. The bus should service the official route until Knocknagoney Road, Hollywood. The first stop leaving the SSE Arena Gilder Bus Stop will be Knocknagoney Road bus stop. The last bus stop prior to arriving at the SSE Arena Gilder Bus Stop is the Parklands bus stop. Comber, 511b ?Will operate from Grand Central Station Stand 12 All stops from Kings Rd to & from Belfast in both directions will be omitted. Newtownards 505, Ballywalter 507:?Will operate from &Idquo;SSE Arena" Glider Bus Stop. These services will operate direct until 1200hrs (noon). After this time until 1700hrs please see below: The bus should service the official route until the junction of the Upper Newtownards Road and Knock Road (A55), Belfast. The first stop leaving the SSE Arena Gilder Bus Stop will be Cabin Hill Gilder bus stop. The last bus stop prior to arriving at the SSE Arena Gilder Bus Stop is the Cabin Hill Gilder bus stop. Ballyclare 653; Killroot 563:?Will Operate from the Bus Stop at York Street Railway Station. City Centre stops will not be served. Larne 256: Will operate to/ from Grand Central Station Stand 12 Services will operate directly to/from Grand Central City Centre stops will not be served.

Coleraine 218, Giants Causeway 221: ?Will operate from to / from Grand Central Station Stand 12 Services will operate directly to / from Grand Central City Centre stops will not be served Ballygowan 512: ?Will operate from Grand Central Station Stand 12 All stops from Lower Ballygowan Rd to & from Belfast in both directions will be omitted.

Newcastle 237/520, Downpatrick 215/515: Will terminate at Forestside Upper Galwally and depart from Forestside Saintfield Road. City Centre Stops will not be served. Armagh/ Portadown (551) Lisburn/ Banbridge (523/538) Will operate to / from Belfast Grand Central Station Stand 13 The bus should service the official route until the junction of Kingsway & Blacks Road. The first stop leaving the Grand Central Station will be Dunmurray lane bus stop, Kingsway. The last bus stop prior to arriving at the Grand Central Station is the Beechlawn Park bus stop, Kingsway. Crumlin 106 - Will operate from Belfast Grand Central Station Stands 12/13. The bus should service the official route until the Monagh by-Pass. The first stop leaving the Grand Central Station will be Glen Road bus stop. The last bus stop prior to arriving at the Grand Central Station is the Glen Road bus stop. Belfast Grand Central Services impacted: Derry/ Londonderry, 212: North Street bus stop will be omitted when arriving into Belfast. 300(A) Belfast International Airport: International Airport Service will omit Queen Street bus stop when leaving Belfast. All passengers should depart from Belfast Grand Central Station. Arriving into Belfast Ulster University and North Street bus stop will be omitted (Subject to change)